Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office U.S. Patent and Trademark Office						
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ ▼ ▼	* * * *					
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.						
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Synthetic Thread Company, Inc. 825 12th Avenue, P.O. Box 1277 Bethlehem, PA 18016-1227 Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Other Pennsylvania Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: 08/02/2004	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: _American & Efird, Inc. Internal Address: P.O. Box 507 Street Address: 22 American Street City: _Mt. Holly State: NC _Zip: _28120 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Limited Partnership Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domostic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a seperate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(as) attached? Yes No					
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): 76397468, 76397368, A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2715638, 2434119, 2717418					
Additional number(s) at 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	tached Yes V No 6. Total number of applications and					
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:					
Name:Marcus S. Lee, Esq.						
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) <u>\$ 140.00</u>					
Helms Mulliss & Wicker, PLLC	✓ Enclosed					
P.O. Box 31247	Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
Street Address: 201 North Tryon Street	8. Deposit account number: 502505					
Clty: Charlotte State: NC Zip:28231						
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE						
9. Signature. Marcus S. Lee	February 9, 2005					
	Ignature Date					
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents						

Malf documents to be recorded with required cover shoot information to: Commissioner of Petent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003041 FRAME: 0254

ASSIGNMENT OF SERVICEMARKS AND TRADEMARKS

ASSIGNMENT OF SERVICEMARKS AND TRADEMARKS made as of August 2, 2004, by Synthetic Thread Company, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Assignor"), to American & Efird, Inc., a North Carolina corporation ("Assignee").

Assignee, Assignor and Assignor's shareholders are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of July 26, 2004 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to buy from Assignor the Purchased Assets (as defined in the Agreement), including without limitation the servicemarks, trademarks and trade names of Assignor. Pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor has agreed to execute such instruments as the Assignee may reasonably request in order to more effectively assign, transfer, grant, convey, assure and confirm to Assignee and its successors and assigns, or to aid and assist in the collection of or reducing to possession by the Assignee of, all of such assets.

In accordance therewith, Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under Assignor's registered and unregistered domestic and foreign servicemarks, trademarks, trademark applications and trade names, including without limitation the servicemarks, trademarks, servicemark and trademark applications and trade names listed on <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference (all of the foregoing being referred to herein as the "Marks").

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for and in exchange for the payment of the Purchase Price (as defined in the Agreement), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and which is symbolized thereby, all rights to sue for infringement of any Mark, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment of Servicemarks and Trademarks, and any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States, Canada and in any other jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said Assignor had this Assignment of Servicemarks and Trademarks not been made.

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment of Servicemarks and Trademarks shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of North Carolina without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003041 FRAME: 0255

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment of Servicemarks and Trademarks as of the date first above written.

SYNTHETIC THREAD COMPANY, INC.

By:

Alan C. France, President

State of Pennsylvania)

State of Pennsylvania)

State of Pennsylvania)

On this day of August, 2004, before me, Mariana Cice, personally appeared Alan Cifrance, President of Synthetic Thread Company, Inc., personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL
MARIANNE L. RICE, Notary Public
City of Atlantown, Lehigh County, PA
My Commission Expires Aug. 20, 2007

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 003041 FRAME: 0256

Schedule A

Word Mark	Serial Number	Type of Mark	Registration Date	<u>Status</u>
BTS BONDED NYLON	N/A	Trademark	N/A	Never Registered
DECOT	76/432,787	Trademark	May 13, 2003	Registered
ENDURA	75/675,370	Trademark	March 6, 2001	Registered
ENDURA BRONZE	76/397,468	Trademark	N/A	Pending
ENDURA GÓLD	76/397,368	Trademark	N/A	Pending
NU BOND BONDED NYLON	N/A	Trademark	N/A	Never Registered
NU BOND BONDED POLYESTER	N/A	Trademark	N/A	Never Registered
POLYSYNTEX	Ν̈/A	Trademark	N/A	Never Registered
PRO BOND BONDED NYLON	N/A	Trademark	N/A	Never Registered
PRO SMOOTH BONDED NYLON	N/A	Trademark	N/A	Never Registered
SEW KLEER	76/432,786	Trademark	May 20, 2003	Registered
SEW-PAC	72/281,729	Trademark	October 1, 1968	Expired
SYNLON	72/273,329	Trademark	July 30, 1968	Expired
SYNLON NYLON	N/A	Trademark	N/A	Never Registered
TERA II	73//640,398	Trademark	February 16, 1988	Cancelled
TERAMID	73/441,190	Trademark	November 6, 1984	Cancelled
TERASEW II	73/640,396	Trademark	June 21, 1988	Cancelled
TERASYN	73/640,397	Trademark	February 9, 1998	Cancelled

3

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 02/18/2005

C668543.2

REEL: 003041 FRAME: 0257